

**EXHIBIT A  
WORK ORDER FORM**

PURSUANT TO AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN  
THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS  
AND  
Connell Resources

AGREEMENT DATED: April 11, 2018

Work Order Number: PR-600010

Purchase Order Number:

Project Title: Timberline Recycle Center PV Array Site Work

Commencement Date: 4/11/18

Completion Date: 4/27/17

Maximum Fee: (time and reimbursable direct costs): \$24,713.00

Project Description: Provide all labor and material per the attached Connell Resources quote dated 4/6/18.

Scope of Services: Provide excavating services, fencing services, etc per the attached quote.

Service Provider agrees to perform the services identified above and on the attached forms in accordance with the terms and conditions contained herein and in the Services Agreement between the parties. In the event of a conflict between or ambiguity in the terms of the Services Agreement and this Work Order (including the attached forms) the Services Agreement shall control.

The attached forms consisting of two (2) pages are hereby accepted and incorporated herein, by this reference, and Notice to Proceed is hereby given.

SERVICE PROVIDER

By:   
John M Warren, Vice President  
Date: April 11 2018

CITY OF FORT COLLINS

By: Ethan Cozzens  
Project Manager

Date: 4/11/18

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Gerry Paul  
Purchasing Director (over \$60,000.00)

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

**Connell Resources, Inc.**  
 7785 Highland Meadows Pkwy, #100  
 Fort Collins, CO 80528  
 Phone: (970) 223-3151  
 Fax: (970) 223-3191



Estimator: Roland Tremble

# QUOTATION

Date: 4/6/2018

<b>Submitted To:</b> City Of Fort Collins - Operations Services	<b>Bid Title:</b> Community Recycling Facility PV Add
<b>Address:</b> 117 N. Mason, PO Box 580 Fort Collins, CO 80522	<b>Bid Number:</b>
<b>Contact:</b> Ethan Cozzens	<b>Project Location:</b> Recycle Center
<b>Phone:</b> 970-221-6273 <b>Fax:</b> 970-221-6534	<b>Project City, State:</b> Fort Collins, CO
	<b>Engineer/Architect:</b>

Item #	Item Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price
<b>A. General Conditions</b>					
00-100	Mobilization	1.00	EACH	\$3,530.00	\$3,530.00
00-180	Construction Surveying Allowance	1.00	LS	\$2,420.00	\$2,420.00
<b>Total Price for above A. General Conditions Items:</b>					<b><u>\$5,950.00</u></b>
<b>B. Removals</b>					
22-250	Remove Fence	150.00	LF	\$2.40	\$360.00
22-250	New Install Chain Link Gate Double Swing 20 Ft Wide	1.00	EACH	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
22-250	New Install Double Swing 20 Ft Wide Gate On Existing Black Fence	1.00	EACH	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00
22-250	New Install Chain Link Fence	240.00	LF	\$27.00	\$6,480.00
<b>Total Price for above B. Removals Items:</b>					<b><u>\$10,640.00</u></b>
<b>C. Erosion Control</b>					
29-114	Erosion Log (9" Diameter)	200.00	LF	\$5.70	\$1,140.00
<b>Total Price for above C. Erosion Control Items:</b>					<b><u>\$1,140.00</u></b>
<b>D. Earthwork</b>					
23-100	Strip Stockpile Topsoil	150.00	CY	\$9.00	\$1,350.00
23-300	Subgrade Preparation (+/- 0.1 Ft)	200.00	SY	\$7.00	\$1,400.00
23-500	Finish Grading	600.00	SY	\$1.10	\$660.00
<b>Total Price for above D. Earthwork Items:</b>					<b><u>\$3,410.00</u></b>
<b>K. Asphalt Paving</b>					
35-110	Gravel Surfacing 6" (Class 5 Agg Base)	200.00	SY	\$16.40	\$3,280.00
<b>Total Price for above K. Asphalt Paving Items:</b>					<b><u>\$3,280.00</u></b>
<b>L. Traffic Control</b>					
64-204	Install New Sign "fire Access 40 Ton Limit"	1.00	LS	\$293.00	\$293.00
<b>Total Price for above L. Traffic Control Items:</b>					<b><u>\$293.00</u></b>
<b>Total Bid Price:</b>					<b><u>\$24,713.00</u></b>

**Notes:**

- Pricing is based upon plans entitled "Community recycling facility" minor amendment dated 2/16/2018, Sheets 1.0, 2.0, 4.0, 5.0, as prepared by Interwest

- The following are excluded from this proposal: Engineering; Drainage facility certification; Warrantee period in excess of one year; Street cleaning for work performed by others; Permits: including but not limited to, city building, development construction, construction dewatering, wastewater discharge, storm water discharge (NPDES), air quality, etc.; Fees, including but not limited to, for development, inspection, utility connection, meters, etc.; Dewatering; Maintenance of erosion control devices for others; quality control or acceptance testing; prairie dog removal, relocation, or extermination; landscaping, seeding, or revegetation.
- Pavement Drainage less than 1.5% designed or obtainable fall will not be guaranteed.
- Please provide a minimum of 4 weeks advanced notification of work requests to allow for scheduling the work. No work will be completed without a signed Contract Agreement.
- Frost removal or winter protection is not included. If requested, it will be billed either on a time and material basis or a lump sum amount that is mutually agreed upon.
- Environmental site assessment / mitigation of hazardous or contaminated materials is excluded. Treatment or testing for contaminated groundwater is specifically excluded.
- Add 1% to include performance and payment bond.

<p><b>ACCEPTED:</b> The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and hereby accepted.</p> <p><b>Buyer:</b> _____</p> <p><b>Signature:</b> _____</p> <p><b>Date of Acceptance:</b> _____</p>	<p><b>CONFIRMED:</b> <b>Connell Resources, Inc.</b></p> <p><b>Authorized Signature:</b> _____</p> <p><b>Estimator:</b> Roland Tremble 970-215-8897 rtremble@connellresources.com</p>
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------